



FIRST PACIFIC COMPANY LIMITED
第一太平有限公司

(Incorporated with limited liability under the laws of Bermuda)

Press Release

Thursday, 7 March 2019

PLDT 2018 a breakout year

**Sustained double digit growth in Home and Enterprise,
turn-around of the Consumer Wireless business
combined revenue growth of 9%**

**Data/broadband anchored the growth –
60% of total service revenues from 46% in 2017;
75%, 64% and 60% of Home, Enterprise and Consumer Individual
revenues, respectively**

**Core income at Php26.2bn for 2018;
Telco core income higher by 3% at Php24.4bn**

Reported income up 44% to Php19.2bn

**Consolidated service revenues (net – with International and Voyager)
higher by 5% at Php150.5bn**

Telco EBITDA stable at Php69.2bn, margin of 44%

**Capex for 2018 at Php58.5bn,
driving our network quality ahead of competition**

**Growth momentum to pick-up in 2019:
Double digit revenue growth for Home and Enterprise
1Q19 revenues for Consumer Individual business trending at
double digit growth**

Telco core income guidance at Php26.0bn, up Php2.0bn

**Capex guidance for 2019 at historic high of Php78.4bn:
To further advance network lead
and support vigorous revenue push**

The attached press release was released today in Manila by PLDT Inc. (“PLDT”), in which First Pacific Group holds an economic interest of approximately 25.6%.

PLDT is the leading telecommunications and digital services provider in the Philippines. Its shares are listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange and its American Depositary Receipts are listed on the New York Stock Exchange. It has one of the largest market capitalizations among Philippine listed companies. Through its principal business groups – fixed line and wireless – PLDT offers a wide range of telecommunications and digital services across the Philippines’ most extensive fiber optic backbone and fixed broadband, and mobile networks.

Further information on PLDT can be found at www.pldt.com

* * *

For further information, please contact:

John Ryan
Executive Vice President
Group Chief Investor Relations
and Sustainability Officer

Tel: +852 2842 4355
Mobile: +852 6336 1411

Sara Cheung
Vice President
Group Corporate Communications

Tel: +852 2842 4336

2018 A BREAKOUT YEAR

**SUSTAINED DOUBLE DIGIT GROWTH IN HOME AND ENTERPRISE,
TURN-AROUND OF THE CONSUMER WIRELESS BUSINESS
COMBINED REVENUE GROWTH OF 9%**

**DATA/BROADBAND ANCHORED THE GROWTH --
60% OF TOTAL SERVICE REVENUES FROM 46% IN 2017;
75%, 64% AND 60% OF HOME, ENTERPRISE AND CONSUMER INDIVIDUAL
REVENUES, RESPECTIVELY**

**CORE INCOME AT Php26.2BN FOR 2018;
TELCO CORE INCOME HIGHER BY 3% AT Php24.4BN**

REPORTED INCOME UP 44% TO Php19.2BN

**CONSOLIDATED SERVICE REVENUES (NET – WITH INTERNATIONAL AND
VOYAGER) HIGHER BY 5% AT Php150.5BN,**

TELCO EBITDA STABLE AT Php69.2BN, MARGIN OF 44%

**CAPEX FOR 2018 AT Php58.5BN,
DRIVING OUR NETWORK QUALITY AHEAD OF COMPETITION**

**GROWTH MOMENTUM TO PICK-UP IN 2019:
DOUBLE DIGIT REVENUE GROWTH FOR HOME AND ENTERPRISE
1Q19 REVENUES FOR CONSUMER INDIVIDUAL BUSINESS TRENDING AT
DOUBLE DIGIT GROWTH**

TELCO CORE INCOME GUIDANCE AT Php26.0BN, UP Php2.0BN

**CAPEX GUIDANCE FOR 2019 AT HISTORIC HIGH OF Php78.4BN:
TO FURTHER ADVANCE NETWORK LEAD
AND SUPPORT VIGOROUS REVENUE PUSH**

MANILA, Philippines 7th March 2019 – PLDT Inc. (“PLDT”) (PSE: TEL) (NYSE: PHI) today announced its unaudited financial and operating results for the full year 2018 with Core Net Income of Php26.2 billion and reported net income of Php19.2 billion. On PFRS15 basis, Core and Reported Income stood at Php25.9 billion and Php18.9 billion respectively.

The impact of the adoption of PFRS15 starting 2018 on the Company's income statement for the full year 2018 is illustrated in Table 2 on page 8 of this Press Release. For the purpose of an apples-to-apples comparison, the company's 2018 results discussed below are on a pro-forma PAS 18 basis.

2018 was a breakthrough year for PLDT with all of its main revenue businesses – Home, Enterprise, and Consumer Wireless businesses – firing, each registering robust top line growth.

Consolidated Service Revenues, net of interconnection costs, rose 5% to Php149.4 billion in 2018, excluding Php1.1 billion of revenues from Voyager Innovations (“Voyager”). The combined revenues from our main businesses - Home, Enterprise and Consumer Individual - registered a 9% year-on-year increase to Php137.4 billion.

This marks the return of growth in overall service revenues last recorded in 2014.

Sustaining their robust performance of the past several years, each of Enterprise and Home Groups boosted revenues by 10% -- to Php38.4 billion and Php36.4 billion, respectively.

The big upswing came from the Wireless Consumer Group: after several years of decline and then stabilizing in 2017, the Wireless business registered a 7% rise in revenues to Php62.5 billion in 2018.

Across all business groups, revenue increases were powered by the robust growth in data and broadband. Revenues from data and broadband amounted to Php90.2 billion, up 37% year on year, and accounting for 60% of the total.

“After persistent efforts over the past three years to execute our digital pivot, we have returned our Wireless Consumer Business firmly on the growth path in 2018, alongside our Home and Enterprise businesses which have been consistently posting healthy growth rates. With all cylinders of our revenue engine now firing, we are positioned to throttle into high gear, and do better in 2019,” said Manuel V. Pangilinan, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of PLDT and Smart Communications.

Consolidated EBITDA amounted to Php64.9 billion. Excluding Voyager and Manpower Rightsizing Program (“MRP”) costs, Telco EBITDA was stable at Php69.2 billion year on year due mainly to higher service revenues offsetting increases in cash opex, and subsidies and provisions. **Telco EBITDA** margin stood at 44%.

Consolidated Core Income was Php26.2 billion which included gains from PLDT's loss of control of Voyager and from the sale of Rocket Internet shares offset by accelerated depreciation arising from our aggressive network transformation programs.

Excluding Voyager operations, **Telco Core Income** rose by 3% to Php24.4 billion.

Reported Net Income reached Php19.2 billion, up 44% from 2017, as the amount of network swap out costs in 2018 was much less than the prior year.

As of end-2018, Consolidated Net Debt and Net Debt to EBITDA amounted to US\$2,357 million and 1.93x respectively. Gross Debt stood at US\$3,362 million of which only US\$300 million or 8% were unhedged. Fixed-rate loans, post-interest swaps accounted for 89% of total loans while the balance consisted of floating-rate loans. The average pre-tax interest cost was 4.5%.

PLDT's credit ratings remained at investment grade, and a notch higher than the sovereign, by Standard and Poor's ("S&P").

The Take-off Point

In the turnaround journey of the Wireless Consumer Group, the take-off point was its hugely successful *Youtube* promo launched in April 2018. This special offer gave Smart, TNT and Sun mobile phone customers an hour of free *Youtube* videos per day when they bought qualified load packages. In the six months that the promo ran, the volume of *Youtube* traffic in the Smart network soared to nearly 15 times the level at the start of the offer.

Riding on the huge video viewing interest stimulated by the promo, Smart and TNT launched new data packages with built-in "Video Everyday" content offers in the fourth quarter of 2018. As a result, both subscriber take-up and data usage surged further.

By end-2018, mobile data usage had more than doubled year on year to over 820 Petabytes. After registering declines in prior years, the Wireless Business added 2.1 million mobile phone users in 2018, which brought the year-end total to 60 million. Consequently, Individual service revenues grew by 7% year on year to Php62.5 billion on the back of the 62% jump of mobile data revenues to Php37.6 billion, more than compensating for the continued decline of voice and text messaging revenues.

Significantly, the accelerated growth momentum enjoyed by the Wireless Consumer Group in the last quarter of 2018 is carrying into in the first quarter of 2019.

Meantime, PLDT Home revenues continued to be robust despite being held back in installation and repair delivery, arising from the Labor Department Order against PLDT's service outsourcing arrangements.

Home service revenues grew 10% to Php36.4 billion, powered by the 33% growth year on year of Home Broadband revenues amounting to Php27.2 billion. PLDT Home signed up about 245,000 new broadband customers (mostly for high-value fiber plans) which increased its broadband subscriber count to about 1.9 million. Moreover, it is

now well-positioned to sign up more broadband customers in 2019 on account of the extensive roll out of PLDT's fiber network.

For Enterprise, its topline growth was powered by continued increase in demand for data and digital services. Corporate data revenues were up 13% to Php18.9 billion. Enterprise wireless service revenues were up 24% to about Php7.0 billion, riding on the influx of about 100,000 new postpaid subscribers and another 100,000 Internet of Things (IoT) connections. These wireless data services are being used for transport and logistics through such services as ride hailing/sharing, and, vehicle tracking.

Moreover, the ICT business of Enterprise continued to grow briskly, with revenues rising 14% to Php3.7 billion on the back of its unmatched ability to offer such digital services as data centers, managed IT and cyber security that companies increasingly value.

“Online video viewing – Youtube in the case of mobile, and video on demand for the fixed line – was the compelling offer that powered the strong adoption of our fixed and mobile data services. This worked because, as recent studies show, Filipinos are among the world's most avid online video viewers. But that would not have been possible if PLDT and Smart had not invested heavily and worked very hard to roll out the country's best fixed and mobile data networks over the past three years,” said Ernesto R. Alberto, PLDT and Smart Executive Vice President and Chief Revenue Officer.

The country's best internet

Sustained network investments over the past few years have indeed brought the business to a tipping point in 2018. Capital expenditures reached a new record high in 2018, totaling Php58.5 billion.

As a result, customers have begun to feel the tangible difference between before and now and, between PLDT/Smart and the competition, on both the fixed and mobile broadband. This growing recognition is reflected in the flourishing data business of PLDT and Smart. Further confirmation has come from several crowd-source-based studies on internet services in the country done by third-party organizations such as Ookla, Opensignal and Tutela.

In its latest report covering Q3 and Q4 of 2018, Ookla (the global leader in fixed and mobile broadband network testing and analysis) said that PLDT and Smart are the country's fastest fixed and mobile networks.

Ookla said Smart earned a Speed Score of 15.57, with an average download speed of 17.86 Mbps and an average upload speed of 8.61 Mbps. Meantime, PLDT fixed broadband attained a speed score of 18.57, with a top download speed of 52.28 Mbps and a top upload speed of 55.95 Mbps. These latest test results are improvements

from the scores in Q1 and Q2 2018, when Smart posted a Speed Score of 14.98 and PLDT attained a score of 17.31.

Meanwhile, leading mobile internet analyst firm Opensignal said in its March 2019 report that Smart won four out of its five Mobile Experience Awards – Video Experience, Download Speed, Upload Speed and Latency. The report said that the difference between the two Philippine mobile operators was particularly stark in the video experience category where “Smart users are clearly enjoying better overall video quality, with faster loading times and fewer interruptions during playback.”

In its February 2019 report on the state of mobile networks in Southeast Asia, Canadian crowd-sourced mobile data company Tutela said Smart led the competition based on its metric called “consistent quality score” which tracks the percentage of time users can experience either “excellent” or “basic quality” connections. Tutela reported that Smart posted an excellent quality score of 48.8% versus the competition’s 23.8%. That means Smart users were twice as likely to experience excellent data connections, which are needed for heavy data uses like video viewing.

“Given these independent, third-party studies, it is indisputable that PLDT and Smart are today delivering the fastest and best quality fixed and mobile broadband internet services in the country. We are building on that competitive edge by further investing in our networks in 2019,” said Mario G. Tamayo, Senior Vice President for network planning and engineering for PLDT and Smart.

Historic Capex, Part II

To further enhance their network advantage, PLDT and Smart are undertaking yet another massive capex program by allocating up to Php78.4 billion budget in 2019, or Php20 billion higher than the previous year. This aggressive roll-out is intended to further push the already significant network advantage of PLDT and Smart, and, to support our active campaign for more revenues.

PLDT’s infrastructure edge is most significant in fixed broadband. By end-2018, the coverage of its fiber-powered network passed 6.3 million homes, 57% higher than the 2017 level. Total capacity reached 2.6 million ports with about 1.0 million ports available for sale.

Moreover, PLDT added nearly 70,000 kilometers more of fiber cables, expanding its total fiber network to over 244,000 kilometers, a 39% increase from end-2017.

To take full advantage of on the fixed broadband opportunity, the 2019 capex budget includes a substantial allocation for “Customer Capex”. This is intended for the purchase of last-mile and customer-premises equipment like modems and also the acquisition of vehicles, equipment and office space for the new corps of technicians

being assembled to fast-track the installation and repair of fixed broadband connections.

“From a customer experience standpoint, nothing beats fiber. Fortunately, the group has built-up over the years, an unmatched extensive fiber footprint which allows us to reach more homes faster and cost-effectively. This major allocation for customer capex will enable our Home and Enterprise Groups to quickly connect more homes and businesses with fiber-powered fixed broadband using already available fiber ports, provide more customers with better service, and generate additional revenues,” said Oscar A. Reyes, Jr., PLDT Senior Vice President for Consumer Business Market Development.

On mobile, the objective is to build on Smart’s LTE advantage and prepare for the arrival of 5G. In 2018, Smart increased the number of its LTE base stations by over 86% to about 16,200 in 2018. It also increased its 3G base stations by over 17% to about 11,500. This massive deployment has enabled Smart to meet its commitment to the National Telecommunications Commission to provide mobile broadband in at least 90% of the country’s cities and municipalities.

At the same time, Smart has raised the pace of deployment of LTE-Advanced (LTE-A) which offers even faster mobile data speeds through carrier aggregation. This capability of LTE-A combines the capacity of two up to five frequency bands, delivering data speeds of up to 500 Mbps with capable mobile devices like the Samsung Galaxy S9 and S10. Smart has already activated carrier aggregation in about 70% of the LTE-equipped cell sites.

Meanwhile, Smart is proceeding with its 5G roll-out after launching the first “Smart 5G cities” in the Clark Freeport Zone in Pampanga, and, at the Makati Central Business District in late 2018. More Smart 5G cities will be set up in 2019 in Metro Manila and other parts of the country.

“This effort is being spearheaded by the Enterprise Group in order to accelerate the development of viable applications for businesses and local governments that can take full advantage of the higher speeds and greater intelligence of 5G. To achieve this, we are working with multiple technology partners to tap the most advanced and effective technology solutions such artificial intelligence and Internet of Things from all over the world,” said Juan V. Hernandez, PLDT Senior Vice President for Enterprise Business.

Ramping Up Digital Payments

In November 2018, Voyager Innovations welcomed as new investors leading global investment firm KKR & Co.; Tencent, a leading global internet-based technology enterprise based in China; and the IFC and IFC Emerging Asia Fund, the investment arm in Asia of the International Fund Corporation of the World Bank Group. These new investors infused US\$215 million in new funding for Voyager, the largest investment so

far in a Philippine technology company. PLDT remains the largest single shareholder with an ownership stake of just under 50% in Voyager.

Voyager is now using the additional resources to ramp up its efforts to promote digital financial services in the Philippines. In particular, the company is currently focused on further expanding digital payments adoption among customers, enterprises, and communities with *PayMaya*.

“We are now benefitting not only from the fresh funds but also the global expertise of our new investor partners. This has reinforced PayMaya as the game changer for digital payments and financial inclusion in the Philippines,” said Orlando B. Veja, Voyager President and Chief Executive Officer.

Conclusion

“In 2018, our various digital transformation initiatives finally came together, and enabled us to place PLDT and Smart solidly on the growth track. This effort required considerable investment of effort and resources and persistence has started to acquire traction, as shown by a higher level of internal collaboration than ever before. Our fixed and mobile network roll outs, for instance, produced the targeted results in terms of improved customer experience and higher revenues because of the tighter and more effective coordination all around – between our business and network groups, and, between our fixed and mobile network teams. But there’s still more room for improvement,” Pangilinan said.

“In 2019, we aim to attain a higher level of growth by leveraging even more the power of the combined PLDT and Smart, working as ONE team, focused on delivering the customer experience - not as a traditional telco as we have been - but as a data-driven, digital services company. Given the positive trends in 2018 and our plans for 2019, we expect our Telco Core Income to rise to Php26.0 billion, and, our capex to increase by Php20 billion to Php78.4 billion,” Pangilinan concluded.

Table 1

| <i>(Php in millions)</i> | FY2018 (Pro-forma) | FY2017 | Y-o-Y Change |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Total Revenues* | 158,116 | 152,307 | 4% |
| Service Revenues* | 150,514 | 143,546 | 5% |
| Non-Service Revenues | 7,602 | 8,761 | (13%) |
| Telco EBITDA | 69,163 | 68,944 | 0% |
| EBITDA | 64,928 | 66,174 | (2%) |
| Telco EBITDA Margin | 44% | 46% | |
| EBITDA Margin | 41% | 44% | |
| Telco Core Income | 24,357 | 23,576 | 3% |
| Core Income | 26,165 | 27,668 | (5%) |
| Reported Net Income | 19,226 | 13,371 | 44% |

*net of interconnection costs

Table 2

| <i>(Php in millions)</i> | FY2018 (PFRS15) | PFRS15 vs Pro-forma | PRFS15 vs FY2017 |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Total Revenues* | 157,421 | (695) | 3% |
| Service Revenues* | 146,876 | (3,638) | 2% |
| Non-Service Revenues | 10,545 | 2,943 | 20% |
| Telco EBITDA | 68,262 | (901) | (1%) |
| EBITDA | 64,027 | (901) | (3%) |
| Telco EBITDA Margin | 45% | | |
| EBITDA Margin | 42% | | |
| Interest Income | 1,943 | 457 | 38% |
| Telco Core Income | 24,047 | (310) | 2% |
| Core Income | 25,855 | (310) | (7%) |
| Reported Net Income | 18,916 | (310) | 41% |

*net of interconnection costs

###

PLDT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in million pesos)

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| | (Unaudited) | (Audited) |
| ASSETS | | |
| Noncurrent Assets | | |
| Property and equipment | 195,964 | 186,907 |
| Investments in associates and joint ventures | 55,427 | 46,130 |
| Available-for-sale financial investments | — | 15,165 |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss | 4,763 | — |
| Investment in debt securities and other long-term investments – net of current portion | — | 150 |
| Debt instruments at amortized cost | 150 | — |
| Investment properties | 777 | 1,635 |
| Goodwill and intangible assets | 68,583 | 69,583 |
| Deferred income tax assets – net | 27,697 | 30,466 |
| Derivative financial assets – net of current portion | 140 | 215 |
| Prepayments – net of current portion | 6,255 | 5,370 |
| Advances and other noncurrent assets – net of current portion | 17,083 | 14,154 |
| Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – net of current portion | 2,749 | — |
| Other financial assets – net of current portion | 2,275 | — |
| Other non-financial assets – net of current portion | 230 | — |
| Total Noncurrent Assets | 382,093 | 369,775 |
| Current Assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 51,654 | 32,905 |
| Short-term investments | 1,165 | 1,074 |
| Trade and other receivables | 23,925 | 33,761 |
| Inventories and supplies | 2,878 | 3,933 |
| Contract assets | 3,399 | — |
| Current portion of derivative financial assets | 183 | 171 |
| Current portion of investment in debt securities and other long-term investments | — | 100 |
| Current portion of prepayments | 7,760 | 9,633 |
| Current portion of advances and other noncurrent assets | 620 | 8,092 |
| Current portion of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income | 1,604 | — |
| Current portion of other financial assets | 7,008 | — |
| Current portion of other non-financial assets | 461 | — |
| Total Current Assets | 100,657 | 89,669 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 482,750 | 459,444 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | |
| Equity | | |
| Non-voting serial preferred stock | 360 | 360 |
| Voting preferred stock | 150 | 150 |
| Common stock | 1,093 | 1,093 |
| Treasury stock | (6,505) | (6,505) |
| Treasury shares under employee benefit trust | (808) | (940) |
| Capital in excess of par value | 130,526 | 130,374 |
| Other equity reserves | 651 | 827 |
| Retained earnings | 12,081 | 634 |
| Other comprehensive loss | (25,190) | (19,151) |
| Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of PLDT | 112,358 | 106,842 |
| Noncontrolling interests | 4,308 | 4,341 |
| TOTAL EQUITY | 116,666 | 111,183 |

PLDT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in million pesos)

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | (Unaudited) | (Audited) |
| Noncurrent Liabilities | | |
| Interest-bearing financial liabilities – net of current portion | 155,835 | 157,654 |
| Deferred income tax liabilities – net | 2,981 | 3,366 |
| Derivative financial liabilities – net of current portion | — | 8 |
| Customers' deposits | 2,194 | 2,443 |
| Pension and other employee benefits | 7,182 | 8,997 |
| Deferred credits and other noncurrent liabilities | 5,226 | 7,702 |
| Total Noncurrent Liabilities | 173,418 | 180,170 |
| Current Liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable | 74,755 | 60,445 |
| Accrued expenses and other current liabilities | 95,637 | 90,740 |
| Current portion of interest-bearing financial liabilities | 20,441 | 14,957 |
| Dividends payable | 1,533 | 1,575 |
| Current portion of derivative financial liabilities | 80 | 141 |
| Income tax payable | 220 | 233 |
| Total Current Liabilities | 192,666 | 168,091 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | 366,084 | 348,261 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | 482,750 | 459,444 |

PLDT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

For the Years Ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016

(in million pesos, except earnings per common share amounts which are in pesos)

| | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|--------------------|------------------|---------|
| | (Unaudited) | (Audited) | |
| REVENUES | | | |
| Service revenues | 154,207 | 151,165 | 157,210 |
| Non-service revenues | 10,545 | 8,761 | 8,052 |
| | 164,752 | 159,926 | 165,262 |
| EXPENSES | | | |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 73,916 | 68,990 | 67,196 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 47,240 | 51,915 | 34,455 |
| Cost of sales and services | 14,427 | 13,633 | 18,293 |
| Interconnection costs | 7,331 | 7,619 | 9,573 |
| Asset impairment | 8,065 | 8,258 | 11,042 |
| | 150,979 | 150,415 | 140,559 |
| | 13,773 | 9,511 | 24,703 |
| OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) | 9,042 | 5,058 | (2,632) |
| INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX | 22,815 | 14,569 | 22,071 |
| PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX | 3,842 | 1,103 | 1,909 |
| NET INCOME | 18,973 | 13,466 | 20,162 |
| ATTRIBUTABLE TO: | | | |
| Equity holders of PLDT | 18,916 | 13,371 | 20,006 |
| Noncontrolling interests | 57 | 95 | 156 |
| | 18,973 | 13,466 | 20,162 |
| Earnings Per Share Attributable to Common Equity Holders of PLDT | | | |
| Basic | 87.28 | 61.61 | 92.33 |
| Diluted | 87.28 | 61.61 | 92.33 |

This press release may contain some statements which constitute “forward-looking statements” that are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could affect PLDT’s business and results of operations. Although PLDT believes that expectations reflected in any forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no guarantee of future performance, action or events.

For further information, please contact:

Anabelle L. Chua
Tel No: 816-8213

Melissa V. Vergel de Dios
Tel No: 816-8024

Ramon R. Isberto
Tel No: 511-3101

About PLDT

PLDT is the leading telecommunications provider in the Philippines. Through its principal business groups – fixed line and wireless– PLDT offers a wide range of telecommunications services across the Philippines’ most extensive fiber optic backbone and fixed line, and mobile network.

PLDT is listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE: TEL) and its American Depositary Shares are listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE:PHI). PLDT has one of the largest market capitalizations among Philippine listed companies.

Further information can be obtained by visiting the web at www.pldt.com.